b .. s‘*s‘:’c-ﬁv

PATSY M. LIGHTBOWN | NINA SPADA A

"

How Languages are Learned



CONTENTS

Acknowledgements xi
Preface to the third edition xiii
Introduction XV

1 Language learning in early childhood 1
The first three years: Milestones and developmental sequences 1
Grammatical morphemes 3
Negation 4
Questions 5
The pre-school years 7
The school years 8
Explaining first language acquisition 10
The behaviourist perspective: Say what I say 10
The innatist perspective: It’s all in your mind 15
Interactionist/developmental perspectives: Learning from

inside and out 19
Language disorders and delays ' 24
Childhood bilingualism - 25
Summary 27

2 Explaining second language learning 29
Contexts for language learnin » o 29

Learner charagctergistics ° “rPusTAK? 30

Learning conditions 32
Behaviourism 34

Second language applications: Mimicry and memorization 34
The innatist perspective: Universal Grammar 35

Second language applications: Krashen’s ‘monitor model’ 36
Current psychological theories: The cognitivist/developmental
perspective 38

Information processing 39

Connectionism 41

The competition model 42

Second language applications: Interacting, noticing,

and processing : 43
The sociocultural perspective 47

Second language applications: Learning by talking 47

Theory into practice 49



viii

Contents

3 Individual differences in second language learning

Who is a ‘good language learner™
Research on learner characreristics

Intelligence

Aptitude

Learning styles

Personality

Motivation and attitudes

Identity and ethnic group affiliation

Learner beliefs

Age of acquisition and the Critical Period Hypothesis
Summary

4 Learner language
Studying the language of second language learners
Contrastive analysis, error analysis, and interlanguage
Developmental sequences
Grammatical morphemes
Negation
Questions
Possessive determiners
Relative clauses
Reference to past
Movement through developmental sequences
More about first language influence
Vocabulary
Pragmatics
Phonology

5 Observing learning and teaching in the second language

classroom

Natural and instructional settings

Observation schernes
Classroom comparisons: Teacher—student interactions
Classroom comparisons: Student—student interactions
Corrective feedback in the classroom
Questions in the classroom

Ethnography

Summary

6 Second language learning in the classroom
Six proposals for classroom teaching
1 Getitright from the beginning
2 Justlisten ... and read

53
54
54
57
57
59
60
63
65
66
67
74

77
77
78
82
83
85
86
88
90
91
92
93
96
100
104

109
109
114
115
121
125
130
133
135

137
137
138
143



3 Lets talk

4 Two forone

5 Teach what is teachable

6 Getitrightin theend
The implications of classroom research for teaching
Summary

" Popular ideas about language learning revisited
slossary
3ibliography

ndex

Contents

150
155
160
165
176
179

183
195

207
229

Ix



This series is designed to provide a source of reference for both
language teachers and teacher trainers. Each title is intended to
serve both as a basis for courses and seminars, and as a longer-
term reference text for the working teacher’s bookshelf.

How Languages are Learned THIRD EDITION

This is a thoroughly updated edition of this prize-winning,

readable introduction to the main theories of first and

second language acquisition.

— Relates theories of first and second language acquisition
to classroom methodology and practice

— Discusses practical implications for the classroom, using
activities and projects

New for this edition:

— Explores recent theories such as skill learning,
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connectionism, and the ‘noticing hypothesis’

— Includes more on current theories of first language
acquisition and early bilingualism, and factors affecting
learning such as motivation and learning styles

— Includes a greater variety of ethnic, cultural, and linguistic
backgrounds in a fully revised classroom learning section

PATSY LIGHTBOWN is Distinguished Emeritus Professor

of Applied Linguistics at Concordia University, Montreal.
NINA sPADA is Professor in the Department of Curriculum
Teaching and Learning, Modern Language Centre, OISE/
University of Toronto.

Reviews of previous editions:

‘A sensible book mercifully free of jargon.
Panel of judges, Duke of Edinburgh Book Competition
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'How Languages are Learned is an absolute “must have" for every
teachers’ room, and | would go so far as to say, if a teacher reads
only one ELT book in the next six months, this should be the one.

ELT News, Japan
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