CONTENTS

Acknowledgements		
	Preface to the third edition	
in	troduction	xv
	T	1
1	Language learning in early childhood	1 1
	The first three years: Milestones and developmental sequences	
	Grammatical morphemes	3
	Negation	4 5 7
	Questions	7
	The pre-school years	
	The school years	8
	Explaining first language acquisition	10
	The behaviourist perspective: Say what I say	10
	The innatist perspective: It's all in your mind	15
	Interactionist/developmental perspectives: Learning from	10
	inside and out	19
	Language disorders and delays	24
	Childhood bilingualism	25
	Summary	27
2		20
Z	Explaining second language learning	29
	Contexts for language learning	29
	Learner characteristics	30
	Learning conditions	32
	Behaviourism	34
	Second language applications: Mimicry and memorization	34
	The innatist perspective: Universal Grammar	35
	Second language applications: Krashen's 'monitor model'	36
	Current psychological theories: The cognitivist/developmental	20
	perspective	38
	Information processing	39
	Connectionism	41
	The competition model	42
	Second language applications: Interacting, noticing,	
	and processing	43
	The sociocultural perspective	47
	Second language applications: Learning by talking	47
	Theory into practice	49

viii Contents

3	Individual differences in second language learning	53
	Who is a 'good language learner'?	54
	Research on learner characteristics	54
	Intelligence	57
	Aptitude	57
	Learning styles	59
	Personality	60
	Motivation and attitudes	63
	Identity and ethnic group affiliation	65
	Learner beliefs	66
	Age of acquisition and the Critical Period Hypothesis	67
	Summary	74
4	Learner language	77
	Studying the language of second language learners	77
	Contrastive analysis, error analysis, and interlanguage	78
	Developmental sequences	82
	Grammatical morphemes	83
	Negation	85
	Questions	86
	Possessive determiners	88
	Relative clauses	90
	Reference to past	91
	Movement through developmental sequences	92
	More about first language influence	93
	Vocabulary	96
	Pragmatics	100
	Phonology	104
5	Observing learning and teaching in the second language	
	classroom	109
	Natural and instructional settings	109
	Observation schemes	114
	Classroom comparisons: Teacher–student interactions	115
	Classroom comparisons: Student-student interactions	121
	Corrective feedback in the classroom	125
	Questions in the classroom	130
	Ethnography	133
	Summary	135
6	Second language learning in the classroom	137
	Six proposals for classroom teaching	137
	1 Get it right from the beginning	138
	2 Just listen and read	143

	Contents	lX
3 Let's talk	150	
4 Two for one	155	
5 Teach what is teachable	160	
6 Get it right in the end	165	
The implications of classroom research for teaching	176	
Summary	179	
Popular ideas about language learning revisited	183	
Glossary	195	
Bibliography	207	
ndex	229	

This series is designed to provide a source of reference for both language teachers and teacher trainers. Each title is intended to serve both as a basis for courses and seminars, and as a longer-term reference text for the working teacher's bookshelf.

How Languages are Learned THIRD EDITION

This is a thoroughly updated edition of this prize-winning, readable introduction to the main theories of first and second language acquisition.

- Relates theories of first and second language acquisition to classroom methodology and practice
- Discusses practical implications for the classroom, using activities and projects

New for this edition:

- Explores recent theories such as skill learning, connectionism, and the 'noticing hypothesis'
- Includes more on current theories of first language acquisition and early bilingualism, and factors affecting learning such as motivation and learning styles
- Includes a greater variety of ethnic, cultural, and linguistic backgrounds in a fully revised classroom learning section

PATSY LIGHTBOWN is Distinguished Emeritus Professor of Applied Linguistics at Concordia University, Montréal. NINA SPADA is Professor in the Department of Curriculum Teaching and Learning, Modern Language Centre, OISE/University of Toronto.

Reviews of previous editions:

'A sensible book mercifully free of jargon.'
Panel of judges, Duke of Edinburgh Book Competition

'How Languages are Learned is an absolute "must have" for every teachers' room, and I would go so far as to say, if a teacher reads only one ELT book in the next six months, this should be the one.' ELT News, Japan

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS





www.oup.com/elt